

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

No. E073926

LEONARD ALBRECHT, ET AL.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
Defendant-Respondent,
DESERT WATER AGENCY, ET AL.,
Intervenor-Respondents.

PATRICIA L. ABBEY, ET AL.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
Defendant-Respondent,
DESERT WATER AGENCY, ET AL.,
Intervenor-Respondents.

Riverside County Superior Court No. PSC 1501100,
consolidated with No. RIC 1719093
Honorable Craig G. Reimer

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

Gregory P. Priamos, County Counsel
(Bar No. 136766)
Ronak Patel, Deputy County Counsel
(Bar No. 249982)
rpatel@co.riverside.ca.us
3960 Orange Street, Suite 500
Riverside, California 92501
Telephone: (951) 955-6300
Facsimile: (951) 955-6363

PERKINS COIE LLP

*Jennifer A. MacLean (*Pro Hac
Vice*)
JMaclean@perkinscoie.com
Benjamin S. Sharp (*Pro Hac
Vice*)
BSharp@perkinscoie.com
700 13th Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: (202) 434-1648
Facsimile: (202) 434-1690

Attorneys for Respondent THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
GLOSSARY	11
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
II. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	15
A. Federal Tax Preemption	15
B. The California Property Tax System.....	17
1. Taxable Property	17
2. The 1% Tax	17
3. Voter-Approved Taxes.....	19
4. The Role of Counties in the State Property Tax System	19
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	20
A. The Lands Leased by Plaintiffs.....	20
1. The Agua Caliente Reservation	20
2. The Colorado River Indian Tribe.....	22
B. The Provision of Governmental Services to Plaintiffs by Local Governments	23
1. Revenues from the 1% Tax generated from lessees of Agua Caliente Land are allocated to local governments to fund governmental services.....	24
2. Revenues from the 1% Tax from lessees of CRIT Land are also allocated to local governments to fund governmental services.....	26
3. Revenues from the Voter-Approved Taxes fund governmental services provided by special and school districts.....	27
a. Water Districts	27
b. School Districts	28
C. Governmental services provided by the Tribes to Lessees of Agua Caliente or Disputed Land are minimal or non-existent.	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	32
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	34
VI. ARGUMENT	35
A. Section 5 of the IRA does not preempt the disputed taxes.....	35
1. Section 5 of the IRA does not prohibit state taxation of non-Indian possessory interests.	36
2. Because the lands Plaintiffs lease were not acquired under the IRA, Section 5 does not apply.....	39
a. The cases Plaintiffs cite do not extend Section 5 to Agua Caliente or CRIT lands.	40
b. The Act of 1990 does not make Section 5 applicable to Agua Caliente or CRIT lands.	42
B. The disputed taxes do not interfere with tribal sovereignty or self-government.....	44
C. The State’s interest in the challenged possessory interest taxes is strong and fully justifies the taxes.....	49
1. Federal interests do not preempt possessory interest taxes.....	50
2. The tribal interests at stake do not favor preemption.....	51
3. The state’s interests in the possessory interest taxes to fund essential governmental services fully justifies the tax.....	55
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Agua Caliente Band of Mission Indians v. Riverside County</i> (9th Cir. 1971) 442 F.2d 1184	32
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Mission Indians v. Riverside County</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 749 Fed.App'x. 650	13, 32, 36
<i>Arenas v. United States</i> (1944) 322 U.S. 419.....	21
<i>Arizona v. California</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 392.....	23, 40
<i>Barona Band of Mission Indians v. Yee</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 528 F.3d 1184	15, 57
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 202.....	16
<i>Cass County, Minnesota. v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 103.....	41, 42
<i>Citizens Business Bank v. Gevorgian</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 602	35
<i>City of Los Angeles v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 952	18, 24
<i>City of Scotts Valley v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 1	18, 55
<i>Compania General de Tabacos de Filipinas v. Collector of Internal Revenue</i> (1927) 275 U.S. 87 (Holmes, J., dissenting).....	15
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 163.....	39, 46, 48, 49, 54, 55, 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Montana</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 650 F.2d 1104	46, 47
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Montana (Crow II)</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 819 F.2d 895	46, 47
<i>Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist. of Montana</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 382	45
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 91	55
<i>Herpel v. County of Riverside</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 96	passim
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Commission of Arizona</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 164	17, 45
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 145	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 324	16, 49
<i>New York Dept. of Social Services v. Dublino</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 405	15
<i>New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> (1937) 300 U.S. 308	15
<i>Niko v. Foreman</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 344	35
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 1	18
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 450	16, 39, 41
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Texas Co.</i> (1949) 336 U.S. 342	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Palm Springs Spa, Inc. v. County of Riverside</i> (1971) 18 Cal. App. 3d 372	32
<i>Prieto v. United States</i> (D.D.C. 1987) 655 F.Supp. 1187	43
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 832.....	16, 39
<i>Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community v. Arizona</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 50 F.3d 734	16, 57
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Stranburg</i> (11th Cir. 2015) 799 F.3d 1324	41, 51
<i>Smith v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 1463	41, 51
<i>Solvang Municipal. Improvement District. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 545	57
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> (1958) 355 U.S. 466.....	38
<i>United States v. County of Fresno</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 633, <i>aff'd</i> , 429 U.S. 452 (1977).....	37
<i>United States v. Mummert</i> (8th Cir. 1926) 15 F.2d 926	37
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> (2005) 546 U.S. 95.....	16, 39, 46, 49
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 134.....	46, 47, 48, 54
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 136.....	14, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> (1959) 358 U.S. 217	44, 45
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 397	37
25 U.S.C. § 398	37
25 U.S.C. § 415	14, 21, 36, 49
25 U.S.C. § 465	14
25 U.S.C. § 951, <i>et seq.</i>	21
25 U.S.C. § 5101	42
25 U.S.C. § 5102	43
25 U.S.C. § 5108	14, 36, 39, 42
25 U.S.C. § 5128	42
25 U.S.C. § 5134	44
Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-301, § 3, 104 Stat. 206.....	19, 42, 43, 44
Act effective July 24, 1979, ch. 282, 1979 Cal. Stat. 959.....	18
Act of March 2, 1917, 39 Stat. 969	20
Code of Civil Procedure § 904.1, subd (a).VI.....	34
Fla. Stat. § 212.031, s. 5, ch. 2010-147	41
Pub. L. No. 88-302, 78 Stat. 189 (Apr. 30, 1964).....	23
Rev. & Tax Code § 93.....	17, 18, 19
Rev. & Tax Code § 97.....	18
Rev. & Tax Code § 98.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Rev. & Tax Code §§ 100-100.96	19
Rev. & Tax Code § 103	17
Rev. & Tax Code § 104	17
Rev. & Tax Code § 201	17
Rev. & Tax Code § 405	19
Rev. & Tax Code § 601	19
Tax Justice Act of 1977, ch. 292, 1978 Cal. Stat. 582	18
 REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. Ch. 1, App. 1	44
25 C.F.R. Part 162	50
43 Fed. Reg. 58368 (Dec. 14, 1978)	44
48 Fed. Reg. 34026 (July 27, 1983)	44
53 Fed. Reg. 30673 (Aug. 15, 1988)	44
77 Fed. Reg. 72440 (Dec. 5, 2012)	32, 51
77 Fed. Reg. 72442 (Dec. 5, 2012)	51
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Const. art. XIII D, § 3	19
Cal. Const. art. XIII A, § 1	17, 18, 19
Cal. Const. art. XIII C, § 1	19
Cal. Const. art. XIII C, § 2	19
Cal. Const. art. XIII, § 1	17
Cal. Const. art. XIII, § 3	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Executive Order 6498 (Dec. 15, 1933).....	44
United States Indian Service, <i>Ten Years of Tribal Government</i> <i>under I.R.A.</i> (1947)	42
